RESOLUTION NO. 2012-264

RESOLUTION AFFIRMING SP RESOLUTION NO. 2008-186, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR TO EXECUTE A DEED OF DONATION OF THE BUILDING IT OWNS LOCATED AT CALAUAG, NAGA CITY WHICH HAS BEEN USED BY THE D' MARILLAC'S MULTI-PURPOSE & TRANSPORT SERVICE COOPERATIVE", BY REITERATING THE AUTHORITY IN FAVOR OF THE INCUMBENT CITY MAYOR JOHN G. BONGAT, TO EXECUTE THE SAID DEED OF DONATION, SUBJECT TO THE RATIFICATION BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD:-

Sponsor: Hon. Nelson S. Legacion

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the letter dated May 11, 2012 of the City Legal Officer, Atty. Perfecto N. Bragais III, requesting a resolution authorizing the City Mayor to sign the Deed of Donation of a building owned by the city government in favor of D' Marillac's Multi-Purpose & Transport Service Cooperative, subject to the ratification by the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, record shows that on May 13, 2008, the Sangguniang Panlungsod passed Resolution No. 2008-186, authorizing the City Mayor to execute a Deed of Donation of the building owned by the city government located in Zone 7, Vilmar Homes Subdivision, Calauag, Naga City, in favor of D' Marillac's Multi-Purpose & Transport Cooperative;

WHEREAS, to facilitate the donation, it is imperative that SP Resolution No. 2008-186 be affirmed by reiterating the authority granted in favor of the incumbent City Mayor;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order and meritorious;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Nelson S. Legacion, seconded by Hon. Jose A. Tuason and Hon. Esteban R. Abonal;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to affirm SP Resolution No. 2008-186, entitled: "Resolution authorizing the city mayor to execute a Deed of Donation of the building it owns located at Calauag, Naga City which has been used by the D' Marillac's Multi-Purpose & Transport Service Cooperative", by reiterating the authority in favor of the incumbent City Mayor John G. Bongat, to execute the said Deed of Donation, subject to the ratification by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor, the City Legal Officer and the D' Marillac's Multi-Purpose & Transport Service Cooperative for their information.

APPROVED. Adopted: June 5, 2012

Xxx

xxx

xxx

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

GABRIEL H. BORDADO, JR. City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer